

The Corporation of the Municipality of Killarney 32 Commissioner Street Killarney, Ontario POM 2A0

MOVED BY:

Nancy Wirtz

SECONDED BY: Michael Reider

RESOLUTION NO. 19-370

WHEREAS as part of the Ontario Provincial Government amendments to the Police Services Act, 1990, Ontario Regulation 527/18 came into force on January 1, 2019 mandating municipalities to prepare and adopt Community Safety and Well-being Plans working in partnership with a multi-sectoral advisory committee comprised of representation from the police service board and other local service providers in health/mental health, education, community/social services and children/youth services within two years of the enactment date;

AND WHEREAS Municipalities have the discretion and flexibility to develop joint plans with surrounding municipalities or First Nation communities;

AND WHEREAS at its October 3, 2019 meeting, the Sudbury East Municipal Association received a presentation by the Manitoulin-Sudbury District Services Board's Chief of Paramedic Services suggesting that the Sudbury East Municipalities are served by single points of contact for OPP, Paramedic Services, Integrated Social Services, Child and Youth Services and Canadian Mental Health Association resulting in the potential of developing one plan for the area.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council of the Municipality of Killarney agrees to participate in the development of a single Sudbury East Community Safety and Well-Being Plan with the development process being facilitated by the Manitoulin-Sudbury District Services Board Paramedic Services leveraging limited capacity from each municipality;

AND FURTHER THAT the final proposed Community Safety and Well-Being Plan be presented and adopted by Council prior to January 1, 2021.

CARRIED

I, Candy K. Beauvais, Clerk-Treasurer of the Municipality of Killarney do certify the foregoing to be a true copy of Resolution #19-370 passed in a Regular Council Meeting of The Corporation of the Municipality of Killarney on the 26th day of November 2019.

Candy K. Beauvais Clerk Treasurer